

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

THE FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION OF MAINE, d/b/a MAINE FAMILY
PLANNING,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in the official capacity as Secretary of Health & Human
Services; MEHMET OZ, in the official capacity as the Administrator of the Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID
SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maine

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRETT A. SHUMATE
Assistant Attorney General
ANDREW B. BENSON
United States Attorney
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
DANIEL TENNY
STEVEN H. HAZEL
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7217
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-2498
Steven.H.Hazel@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Prior Proceedings	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. If The Government Prevails In <i>Planned Parenthood</i> , The Same Result Is Warranted Here	10
II. Plaintiff Has Failed To Demonstrate A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits	12
III. The Remaining Factors Confirm That Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To An Injunction.....	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	16
<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	12, 25
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 483 U.S. 1304 (1987)	24
<i>Center for Reprod. L. & Pol'y v. Bush</i> , 304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>District 4 Lodge of the Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers Loc. Lodge 207 v. Raimondo</i> , 18 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	13, 20
<i>Doe v. Trustees of Bos. Coll.</i> , 942 F.3d 527 (1st Cir. 2019)	24
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	13, 17, 20, 23
<i>González-Droz v. González-Colón</i> , 660 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)	8, 12, 20
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	3-4, 4
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	13, 23
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	18
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	15
<i>Medina v. Planned Parenthood S. Atl.</i> , 606 U.S. 357 (2025)	3

<i>Minnesota v. Planned Parenthood of Minn.,</i> 448 U.S. 901 (1980)	18, 19
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,</i> 580 U.S. 288 (2017)	16
<i>OfficeMax, Inc. v. Levesque,</i> 658 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Ohio v. Becerra,</i> 87 F.4th 759 (6th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. & N. Ariz. v. Arizona,</i> 718 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.C. v. Cansler,</i> 804 F. Supp. 2d 482 (M.D.N.C. 2011)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Minnesota,</i> 612 F.2d 359 (8th Cir. 1980)	7, 18, 19, 19-20, 21, 23
<i>Romer v. Evans,</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	17
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	13, 19
<i>Somerville Pub. Sch. v. McMahon,</i> 139 F.4th 63 (1st Cir. 2025)	25
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.,</i> 606 U.S. 831 (2025)	25
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 507 U.S. 1301 (1993)	9, 25
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,</i> 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	16-17
<i>United States v. O’Brien,</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	15
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	15

<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,</i> 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	17
--	----

<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.,</i> 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	14
---	----

Statutes:

Pub. L. No. 119-21, 139 Stat. 72 (2025)	2, 4, 5, 12, 16, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 1304	3
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-2(a)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396b	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(i)	3

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 95.19	26
45 C.F.R. § 156.235	22

Legislative Material:

171 Cong. Rec. E255 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 2025) (statement of Rep. Christopher H. Smith)	16
---	----

Other Authorities:

Edward C. Liu & Wen W. Shen, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IF12167, <i>The Hyde Amendment: An Overview</i> (2022)	4
---	---

Order, <i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Kennedy</i> , Nos. 25-1698, 25-1755 (1st Cir. Sep. 18, 2025)	8, 11
--	-------

Stay Order, *Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Kennedy*,
Nos. 25-1698, 25-1755 (1st Cir. Sep. 11, 2025) 6, 8, 11
